
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Police Reform Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4

POWERS EXERCISABLE BY POLICE CIVILIANS

Annotations:

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Sch. 4 applied (with modifications) (1.7.2004) by [Railways and Transport Safety Act 2003 \(c. 20\)](#), ss. [28\(1\)\(g\)\(2\)](#), 120 (with s. 72); S.I. 2004/1572, [art. 3\(k\)](#)

PART 2

INVESTIGATING OFFICERS

Search warrants

- 16 Where a designation applies this paragraph to any person—
- (a) he may apply as if he were a constable for a warrant under section 8 of the 1984 Act (warrants for entry and search) in respect of any premises [^{F1}whether in the relevant police area or not] ;
 - (b) the persons to whom a warrant to enter and search any such premises may be issued under that section shall include that person;
 - (c) that person shall have the power of a constable under section 8(2) of that Act in any premises in the relevant police area to seize and retain things for which a search has been authorised under subsection (1) of that section;
 - (d) section 15 of that Act (safeguards) shall have effect in relation to the issue of such a warrant to that person as it has effect in relation to the issue of a warrant under section 8 of that Act to a constable;
 - (e) section 16 of that Act (execution of warrants) shall have effect in relation to any warrant to enter and search premises that is issued (whether to that person or to any other person) [^{F2}, but in respect of premises in the relevant police area only,] as if references in that section to a constable included references to that person;
 - (f) section 19(6) of that Act (protection for legally privileged material from seizure) shall have effect in relation to the seizure of anything by that person by virtue of sub-paragraph (c) as it has effect in relation to the seizure of anything by a constable;
 - (g) section 20 of that Act (extension of powers of seizure to computerised information) shall have effect in relation the power of seizure conferred on that person by virtue of sub-paragraph (c) as it applies in relation to the power of seizure conferred on a constable by section 8(2) of that Act;

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Police Reform Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

- (h) section 21(1) and (2) of that Act (provision of record of seizure) shall have effect in relation to the seizure of anything by that person in exercise of the power conferred on him by virtue of sub-paragraph (c) as if the references to a constable and to an officer included references to that person; and
- (i) sections 21(3) to (8) and 22 of that Act (access, copying and retention) shall have effect in relation to anything seized by that person in exercise of that power, or taken away by him following the imposition of a requirement by virtue of sub-paragraph (g)—
 - (i) as they have effect in relation to anything seized in exercise of the power conferred on a constable by section 8(2) of that Act or taken away by a constable following the imposition of a requirement by virtue of section 20 of that Act; and
 - (ii) as if the references to a constable in subsections (3), (4) and (5) of section 21 included references to a person to whom this paragraph applies.

Annotations:

Amendments (Textual)

- F1** Words in Sch. 4 para. 16(a) substituted (1.7.2005) by [Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005 \(c. 15\)](#), ss. 122, 178, [Sch. 8 para. 13\(a\)](#); S.I. 2005/1521, [art. 3\(1\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- F2** Words in Sch. 4 para. 16(e) substituted (1.7.2005) by [Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005 \(c. 15\)](#), ss. 122, 178, [Sch. 8 para. 13\(b\)](#); S.I. 2005/1521, [art. 3\(1\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Police Reform Act 2002. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 2A inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 25
- Pt. 2B inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 28(1)
- s. 9(2)(2A) substituted for s. 9(2) by 2017 c. 3 s. 33(5)
- s. 10(3A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 27(2)
- s. 10(3A) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 17(6)
- s. 10(3B) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 28(3)
- s. 10(3B) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 17(7)
- s. 10(5A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 34(4)
- s. 10A-10D inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 34(6)
- s. 11(2A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 18(4)
- s. 11(3A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 18(6)
- s. 11(6A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 18(9)
- s. 11(12)(13) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 18(15)
- s. 12(1)-(1B) substituted for s. 12(1) by 2017 c. 3 s. 14(2)
- s. 12(4A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 14(4)
- s. 12(7)(d) and word inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 41(1)(b)
- s. 13A inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 13
- s. 13B inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 18(1)
- s. 13B words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(2)
- s. 13B heading words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(2)
- s. 13B(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(3)(a)
- s. 13B(1)(b) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(3)(b)
- s. 13B(2) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(4)
- s. 13B(3) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(5)
- s. 13B(10) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(6)(a)
- s. 13B(10) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(6)(b)
- s. 13B(11) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(7)(a)
- s. 13B(11) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 20(7)(b)
- s. 15(6)(c) and word inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 42(b)(iv)
- s. 16(2)(a)(ai) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 4 para. 3(2)(a)
- s. 16(2)(b)(ai) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 4 para. 3(3)(a)
- s. 16(2)(b)(iii) and word inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 43(b)(iii)
- s. 18(2)(c) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 44
- s. 20(3A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 15(2)
- s. 20(4)(4A) substituted for s. 20(4) by 2017 c. 3 s. 15(3)
- s. 20(8A)(8B) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 15(4)
- s. 20(8A) word substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 26(5)(a)
- s. 20(8A) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 26(5)(b)
- s. 20(8A) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 26(5)(c)
- s. 21(8A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 15(6)
- s. 21(9)(9A) substituted for s. 21(9) by 2017 c. 3 s. 15(7)
- s. 21(11A)(11B) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 15(8)
- s. 21(11A) word substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 27(5)(a)
- s. 21(11A) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 27(5)(b)
- s. 21(11A) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 27(5)(c)
- s. 21A21B inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 19(2)
- s. 21A words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 28
- s. 21B words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 29
- s. 23(2)(pa) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 23(1)

- s. 24(a)(aa) substituted for s. 24(a) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 32
- s. 29(4A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 4 para. 6(5)
- s. 29(8) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 21(1)
- s. 29B inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 26
- s. 29C inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 27(1)
- s. 29C(3) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 41
- s. 29D words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 42(2)
- s. 29D(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 42(3)
- s. 29E words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 43(2)
- s. 29E heading words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 43(3)(a)
- s. 29E heading words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 43(3)(b)
- s. 29F words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 44(2)
- s. 29F(2) word substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 44(3)(b)
- s. 29F(2) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 44(3)(a)
- s. 29G words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 45(2)
- s. 29G(2) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 45(3)
- s. 29H words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 46(2)
- s. 29H heading words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 46(3)
- s. 29H(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 46(4)
- s. 29I(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 47(a)
- s. 29I(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 47(b)
- s. 29J words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 48
- s. 29K words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 49
- s. 29L words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 50
- s. 29M words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 51
- s. 29N(1) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 52(b)
- s. 29N(1) words omitted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 52(a)
- s. 38(1)(1A) substituted for s. 38(1)(2) by 2017 c. 3 s. 38(2)
- s. 38(6B)-(6F) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 38(4)
- s. 38(7A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 38(5)
- s. 38(9A)(9B) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 38(6)
- s. 38(9C) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 38(7)
- s. 38(11A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 1 para. 82
- s. 38(11A)(c)(d) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 8(7)
- s. 38(12)(13) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 38(8)
- s. 42(7B)(7C) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 para. 1A1B and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 3
- Sch. 2 para. 2A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 5
- Sch. 2 para. 3A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 8
- Sch. 2 para. 4(3)-(5) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 9(4)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(4A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 10(6)
- Sch. 2 para. 6A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 11
- Sch. 2 para. 7A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 12
- Sch. 2 para. 10(1A)(1B) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 14
- Sch. 2 para. 1(1)(1A) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 1(1) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 19ZA(3A) inserted by 2016 c. 25 Sch. 10 para. 61(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 24(6B) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 15(10)(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 4A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 17(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 13A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 17(6)
- Sch. 3 para. 14CA and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 17(9)
- Sch. 3 para. 23(1A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 18(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 24A(6) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 18(4)
- Sch. 3 para. 27(1A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 18(5)
- Sch. 3 para. 28B(12) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 18(6)
- Sch. 3 para. 22(6A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 19(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 para. 23(2ZA) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 19(3)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 3 para. 24A(3A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 19(3)(d)
- Sch. 3 para. 24B(1A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 19(3)(e)

- Sch. 3 para. 19ZE-19ZH and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 20(1)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(6A)-(6D) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(9)(10) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(6A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 4(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(9) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 4(5)
- Sch. 3 para. 6(2A)-(2E) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 6(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 5(1A)-(1C) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 10(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 14(1A)-(1C) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 13(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 14D(1A)-(1C) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 14(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 15(1A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 15(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 15(4A)-(4C) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 15(6)
- Sch. 3 para. 15(9)-(11) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 15(9)
- Sch. 3 para. 16(A1) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 16(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 18(4) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 19(4)
- Sch. 3 para. 19F(7)(aa) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 22(3)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 21A(2A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 25(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 23(5A)-(5F) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 26(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 24(6)(aa) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 27(2)(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 24(6A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 27(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 24A(5) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 28
- Sch. 3 para. 4(5A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 30
- Sch. 3 para. 6A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 31
- Sch. 3 para. 25(1A)-(1C) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 34(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 25(4A)-(4J) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 34(5)
- Sch. 3 para. 25(14) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 34(10)
- Sch. 3 para. 25A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 35
- Sch. 3 para. 26(3A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 37(5)
- Sch. 3 para. 26(4A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 37(7)
- Sch. 3 para. 28ZA and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 45
- Sch. 3 para. 28A(3A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 46
- Sch. 3 para. 21A(2B)(2C) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(13)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 21A(5)(aa) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(13)(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 24A(2A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(18)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 15(5)-(5B) substituted for Sch. 3 para. 15(5) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 15(7)
- Sch. 3 para. 18(2)-(2F) substituted for Sch. 3 para. 18(2) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 19(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 19(2)(2A) substituted for Sch. 3 para. 19(2) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(7)(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 26(5)-(5C) substituted for Sch. 3 para. 26(5) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 5 para. 37(8)
- Sch. 3 para. 19ZH(2) word substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(8)(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 19ZH(4)(a) word substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 23(1A) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 19(3)(c)(i)
- Sch. 3 para. 19A(2)(b) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(9)
- Sch. 3 para. 19A(7)(a) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(9)
- Sch. 3 para. 20A(1)(a) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(12)(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 20A(4)(b) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(12)(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 23(1A) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(16)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 23(5A) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(16)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 3 para. 23(5F) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(16)(c)(iii)
- Sch. 3 para. 24A(5) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(18)(e)
- Sch. 3 para. 24A(6) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(18)(f)(i)
- Sch. 3 para. 24A(6) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(18)(f)(ii)
- Sch. 3 para. 28ZA(3)(b) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(20)
- Sch. 3 para. 28B(12) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56(22)
- Sch. 3A inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 6
- Sch. 3A para. 6(1A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(8)

- Sch. 3A para. 4(2) substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(5)
- Sch. 3A para. 5(2) substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(7)
- Sch. 3A para. 1(1) word inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(3)(a)
- Sch. 3A para. 1(1) word omitted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(3)(b)
- Sch. 3A para. 7(1) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(10)
- Sch. 3A words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(2)
- Sch. 3A para. 4(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(4)(a)
- Sch. 3A para. 4(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(4)(b)
- Sch. 3A para. 5(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(6)(a)
- Sch. 3A para. 5(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(6)(b)
- Sch. 3A para. 6(2)(a) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 58(9)
- Sch. 3B inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 10
- Sch. 3B para. 3A inserted by S.I. 2018/475 reg. 2(2)
- Sch. 3C inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 11
- Sch. 5 para. 3(1) Sch. 5 para. 3 renumbered as Sch. 5 para. 3(1) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 33(4)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(2) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 33(6)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 33(5)